## I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 90 (EE)

Introduced by:

Mark Forbes F.B. Aguon, Jr.

Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. Howard E. Davis Jr. aka Ed Davis for his contribution in reporting the "Traffic Report" and working collaboratively with the Guam Police Department in informing and promoting road safety.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE

- 2 TWENTY-EIGHTH GUAM LEGISLATURE:
- 3 WHEREAS, Howard E. Davis affectionately known as Ed
- 4 Davis was born on June 10, 1946 in Ottinheim, Kentucky to the
- 5 proud parents of Mr. Howard E. and Mrs. Agnes (Farr) Louis Davis;
- 6 and
- 7 WHEREAS, Ed Davis is married to his loving bride Maria
- 8 Fernandez Alicto of Dededo, and are blessed with three children
- 9 named Patrick, Robert and CherMarie and also blessed with six
- 10 grandchildren named Patrick Jr., Cyrus, Trinity, Aaron, Christian,
- 11 Christina; and

2005 JUN 17 FN 12: 31 0

WHEREAS, Ed Davis came to Guam in 1968 as a member of

- the United States Air Force and honorably retired in 1970; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Ed Davis had the privileged of working with
- 4 many companies in the private sector to include Playboy Enter,
- 5 Foremost Guam, Calvo's, F.L. Moylan Co., and Continental
- 6 Airlines, before entering the media on Guam; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Ed Davis media career started in 1980 with Don
- 8 Brown at KATB Radio as the music host dong music radio; and
- 9 WHEREAS, after the sale of KATB to Sorensen Broadcast
- 10 Group he went from doing the Morning Drive to the 6 p.m. to
- 11 Midnight shift and late night production; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Ed Davis went from KGUM to KUAM as the
- program director for 610AM where he worked for with the likes of
- 14 J.Q. Fanihi, Uncle Tote, Melinda Coates, Hutch & Jeff, John Gerber
- 15 and many other Guam radio legends; and
- WHEREAS, Ed Davis went to work for the Government of
- 17 Guam as the Public Information Officer for the Bureau of
- 18 Planning, where he started the "Guåhan Man, Land, and Sea"
- which is aimed to inform the people of Guam about protecting the
- 20 environment for generations to come and while working with

- Bureau of Planning he was the host of the Morning Drive Show
- 2 and the music director for KSTO; and
- 3 WHEREAS, while working for former Governor Joseph F.
- 4 Ada he was selected to be the Operations Manager (Deputy
- 5 Director) of KGTF (Guam's Public Television Station) during
- 6 which time KGTF saw its great period of growth; and
- 7 WHEREAS, after leaving KGTF he took the responsibility as
- 8 Operations Manager at Catholic Radio; and
- 9 WHEREAS, upon the ending of his contract with Catholic
- 10 Radio he entered to the Tourist industry while still doing voice
- over work and writing for radio and TV; and
- 12 WHEREAS, as a tour bus driver he was approached by Joe
- 13 Couch of Glimpses about taking over the in-house audio/video
- 14 production department, while still having the urge for electronic
- 15 media he gladly took the job; and
- 16 WHEREAS, after leaving Glimpses he continued to do
- 17 communication and voice over work along with market research
- and after a couple of years doing freelance he took employment
- 19 with Anderson Air Force Base in the Transportation Department

becoming the Chief of Vehicle Operations and still doing voice 2 over work as time would allow; and WHEREAS, Ed Davis's career as a broadcast journalist, and a 3 respectable commentator and due to other events in his life it 4 5 caused him to seek radio airwaves once again with Sorensen Pacific which set the staged for the "ON THE GO" for Sorensen Pacific 6 Broadcasting; now, therefore be it 7 RESOLVED, that I Mina'bente Ocho na Liheslaturan Guåhan 8 does hereby congratulate Ed Davis on his outstanding contribution 9 for Sorensen Pacific Broadcasting and the people of Guam for live 10 updates on the "Traffic Reports" on Guam's roads, and be it further 11 12 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter 13 14 transmitted to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan. 15 DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO 16 NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF 17 2005. 18 **MARK FORBES** 19 **EDWARD J.B. CALVO** 20 Speaker Secretary of the Legislature

21